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CHAPTER 275—H. F. No. 474.

(AMuNDING SECTION 461.03 MINNESOTA STaTUTES 1941.)

An act relating to inspection of milk, cream, dairy herds and
dairies and quthorizing municipalitics to contract with one an-
other in the administration thercof, and amending Mason’s Min-
nesota Statuiles of 1527, Section 1800,

Be it enaeted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scetion 1. Law amended—inspection of milk—dairies.—Ma-
son’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1800, is amended to.read
as follows:

The governing body of cvery city in this state, may provide
for ihe inspeetion of milk end cream sold within its limits, and of
dairies, and of dairy herds_kept for the production of such milk
nnd cream,

- Two or more such municipelities may conlract with one an-
othier to provide joint administration of his law and may by con-
tract apportion the expense thereof.

Approved April 2, 1943.

CHAPTER 276—H. F. No. 481,

An act relating to frozen food locker plants, defining the same
and providing for the inspoction, licensing, and pendallies for the
violation thereof.

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—The term ““food’’ as used herein
shall include every article used for, or entering into the consump-
tion of, or used or intended for use in the preparation of food,
drink, confectionery or condiment for man, whether simple, mixed
or compound.

“T'rozen Food Locker Plant’’ shall mean a place in which
space in individual lockers is rented to individuals for the stor-
age of food and which is artificially cooled for the purpose of pre-
serving such food.

““‘Sharp frozen’’ shall mean the freezing of food in a room in
which the temperature is zero degrees Fahrenheit or below,



